@

@ A

AATTE

@ A OPGELE

@A

Read the entire instruction manual before you sartinstalaton and assembly. f you have any quest ding any of the or wamings, jour for assistan
CAUTION: U wihpoducs hevir hn h e weihs indsted may resut nntabillycausig possll i

Mounts must be attached as specified n assembly instruciions. Improper installation may resut in damage or serious personal injury.

Safety gear and proper tools must be used. This product should only be installed by professionals

This product is designed to be installed on wood stud walls, solid concrete walls or brick walls.

Make sure hatth stpporing sutace il ey supprt he combied gt fthe eqipmentan l tached ardwre and componeis

Use the mounting Screws provided and DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN mounting sci

Ths product conin sl temstalcoue b achoking hazard i swalowed. Kegp these tems away rom hiren

Tis pracucstnded o indoor use oy, Usig i proucdoorscoud e o product lurs a pasol

IMPGRTANT: nsure thtyou have receied i parts acceing f the component checkit pior o insiliaon. I any pafsaremissing o faly,eephane your lcaldistibutr for a repiacement,
MANTENANGE: Check it brackt s secuto a st 0 5ot roqut nenvel (a st overy e mortrs)

Bite vr Beg der ontage un Zusammenta das ganzs Handbuch urctesen. it s it de Handr vor 1t b Frage zur AnefungoderWamungen  Verincngsezen
SICHT: Bei Venwendung mit Produklen, ie das zulassige Gewicht sein
Hauemn en Nontage kann Schaden oderVelzingen zur Foge haben
Scherhatsaustisung und gecigote Werkasuge verwenden. Do Noniage dos furvon
Dieses Produkt kann auf Wnden mit Fachwerk, massiven Beton- oder Steinwanden montiert werd
Die tragenden Oberflachen sollten das gesamte Gewicht von Geriten und allen zuséziichen Bautenen sicher aushalten kinen.
Nur die mitgelieferten Einbauschrauben verwenden und die Schrauben NICHT ZU FEST ANZIE
Deses Produk entlt i, i Ersickingagelalr baim Versctucken v, ' Dose Tele von Kinden femhaten,
Dieses Produkt nur in Innenraumen verwenden. Verwendung des Produktes im Auenbereich kann zu Verletzungen und Schaden
WICHTIG: Vor der Montage bite alle ehaltenen Bauteile mit der Bauteieliste abgleichen. Bei beschadigten oder fehlenden Tellen den Mot vor Ot ach Eratzien fragen
WARTUNG: Die Halterungsklammer regelmalig auf Sicherheit und Stabiltt prfen (am besten alie drei Monate)

Lisez entiérement avant d i e montage. SI vous avez tructions ou veuillez contacter local pour une assistance.
NTION: Lunhsahon de prodhi poids peut entrainer une instabilts 1t des blessures potenteles.
étre joints D les montage. Une mauvaise installation peut entrainer des dommages ou e graves blessures aux personnes.
curité et les outil doivent étre utlisés. Ce produit devrait étre installé uniquement par des professionnels.
Ce produit st congu pour tre installé sur des murs avec poteau en bos, des murs en bélon massfou mus en brigue.
urité le Iéquipement et de tous les matériaux et composantes associés.

P
Utisez s vis e montage fournes et NE SERREZ PAS TROP s vis de monlage
Ce pmduu ourment de pettes piéces qui peuvent causer un étouffement si elles sont avalées. Eloignez ces pices des enfants.

quementpour unoutsatn e usaton doco prockit Textreur peu entralner une dfalloncodu podul o des iessuresaux pesonns,

it est
PO Avamnilabon sasrsivous que vous avez regu toutes les pidces selon l ste de vériication des composans. Si e piéce e téléphonez & local pour quil a remplace.

MAINTENANCE: A inervalles réguliers (au moins tous s trois mos) vérifiez que le support est dufisation sire et fiable

Lees de hele handleiding goed door voordat u met de installatie en montage begint. Als u vragen hebt over een van de instructies of waarschuwingen, neem dan alstublieft contact op met uw leverancier voor hulp,

T Gabru vaor oesele die e i da it mxinale gewiht dal gt voor i produc, anidn ot bl dsrdrletel veroozaken
I ‘worden bevesligd Oniste instalate kan leiden tot schade of emstig lichameli letse.

Mazk gebruik van een vemgnemsmlms«mg L gereedschappen Dit product mag alleen worden geinstalleerd door een vakkundi nstalateur.

Dit toestel is ontworpen om te worden geinstalleerd op wanden van massieve bakstenen, massief beton of massief houten staanders.

Zorg ervoor dat het steunvlak veili het gecombineerde gewicht van de apparatuur en ale aangesiolen apparatuur en onderdelen kan dragen.

Gebruik de en DRAAI de NIET TE HARD AAN

DRt bvat Keine anderdelen e versingsraarKunnen opleveen b nlken, Houd dezeonderdln ulde bt an et

Dittosses utstend bedold vorgebulkinenshis. Gtk van i st b an e tol efectn an htoellen el

BELANGRIIK. Z0rg ervor dalu all andardelen hebl ontvangen novereensteming me e onderdeleijt voordat  met de sl gt

Als er onderdelen ontbreken of defect zin, neem telefonisch contact op met uw leverancier voor een vervanging.

ONDERHOUD: Controleer op regelmatige tjdstippen of de beugel goed bevestigd is en veiig te gebruiken (minstens om de drie maanden).

Leggere il manuale di struzion per intero prima di cominciare [installazione e assemblaggio.In caso di domande refative alle istuzioni o alle avvertenze, vi preghiamo di contatare i distibutore locale per assistenza.
CAUTELA: Lutizzo combial con root il pesan i es ndial otebbo causare it  poenzl erte
pud causare danni e ferite grav alle persone.
Eream oo equipaggiamento di sicurezza e strumenti oy prodotto dev essere installto da professionisti
Questo pracoto progla per ssere nsallosu st n egno part  cment o are inmton

Assicurarsi che linterfaccia di supporto sostenga saidamente i i tut fali
Useelo v f mordsggo b donckrt SENZA RNITARLE TROPPO SALDAMENTE
piccoli soffocamento se ngeril per sbaglio. Tenere ques!i componenti lontano dai bambini
ueso / Irinteno. L' o prodotto inefficienza e ferie alle persone.
IMPDRTANTE  aver tevio tule e parah } brocedore ol talasone.

mare il per una sostituzione,
PR TED N e e Supporosa asscralos P regolari(almeno una volta ogni tre mes),

Lea todo el manual fes d Ia nstalacion y ensamble de a unidad. Si tiene alguna inquietud con respecto a las instrucciones o advertencias, comuniguese con su distrbuidor local
PRECAUCION: utiizar con productos de mayor peso al indicado en loslimites de peso podria ocasionar inestabildad y posibles heridas personales.

Los soportes deben acoplarse tal como se indica en las insirucciones de ensamble. Una incorrecta instalacion podria ocasionar daros y serias heridas personales.

Ve haieias  oqupo d seguridad adsotados, Este product sdlodeb srntlad ot prfesionsles

Este producto esta disefiado para instalaciones en paredes de madera solda, concreto soido o blogy

Asegirese o que s superi e facénsosenga d manera sequra o eso o el o y 10dbs 5 componentes yhardware

Utilice los tornilk y N tension a los tomillos.

Esle producto conliene piezas pequerias que mpveseman un fsgo de asfii. Manlenga estas pszs usra claance de los ifos
Este producto esta disefiado para uso en interiores solamente.

IMPORTANTE: Aseqirese do e oy et odas s ezas segun i Isa de verificacion de componentes para la i a\guna deas partes, o esté dafiada, comunigiese con su distibuidor.

prue (@l menos cadatres meses).

epen o yravosor  copun npouwawe pyiosozeao o yrasose

my Dy W i, CBKITECS C BalLM TIOKAsHEIM PACTPOCTPAHHTENEM AT NONYHEHHS TOMOL.
Ermmarine, s OIYHTO, GEC DTGP DA 3ol PROITHH 526, WONET TDAGECTH K HECTAOATOHICT  GOSMONIAA IOBPORIAL
ONOBB Kol G YTaNOBTe, 0 OKRI0 8 MOHTBXH WATRJLHRX HETpSBT TaHGBa VOKET TDIGECTH K 10T CEpLESHN T

;. Heotroao YCTPOTCTEO U MponyxT A

. AR YCTaHOBKM Ha D o, TOSDIo LENEHTH CToHs T Kwpnwnme creb.

. ‘/Eenmecb 4T0 HECY LR OBEPXHOCTD BoIIEPHUT w Bcero

+ Heobxoumo B KoMnnexTe oy  HE IEPETATVBATS yeranosouise uypyms

e reSaIT copepTManeiueAETa oTop pSICTaBTT e VS A PO ikt ceTan oSO XEaHTS 8 HegocTyow e wecre,
+ ansli Tonsko A Meler IPORYITa Ha YIS MOXET MDUBECTH K NOTIONKE NIDORYKTa H NOMyHeHH0 Tpa

BAKHO: Tlcpo yeTan0aka yDopTaEs, 110 Bl o BC5 T 5 CO0ToTCTEY o CTACAOM KOWTIOU YR, LG 16 aTAEY Ko W0 ETaTOh o R,
GBKWTECH C BalLM MECTHLIM DACTPOCTDaHUTENEM 10 BOTDOCY JaNeHs
TEXHUYECKOE Of Heobxonuo perynspHo nposepy Pa3 B TpK Mecsla), 4TOBs KpoHLTeliH 6 Geaonackbin.

Proed oz monasu | nstlacauzadzen ety oyt cala ko obslu, W eyt dtcascyh sk ub sz, skontak e  kalnym dystybuorem, by eyt pomoc
OSTRZEZENIE: Mocowanie w uchwycie iz p spowodo prowadzié do obrazen Gl
inslrukcja montazu. ntlaci mozs spowadowat vsskodzetie rzadzeia b prowatzi o powGnych braze i

odpnw\edmch narzedzi. Ten produkt powinien byé instalowany tylko przez specialistw.

Ten produkt 2osta 2aprjeklowany 2 mysla o morlazu 0 Scianach o szilecis drsunianym,Scianch belnouych b caganyh

Upewnij e, iz powierzchnia w stan uchwytu wraz z urzagzeniem | innymi
Uy ocuonyeh &b mocubeych, i NIE DOKREAY IGH ZBYT HOCNO
Produkt skiada sie  niewielkich czesci, ktére stwarzaja Zenie Czesci te nalezy miejscu dla dzieci
Produkt est przeznaczony jedynie do u2ytku w pormieszczeniach. Stosowanie produklu na zewnalrz moze prowadzic do usterek produkt lub obrazer cala

WANE:Praed reapoczeism sl ety i ipewric i najduia liscie rzes’c\ skiadowych

Jesii brakuje pewnych czeScilub sa one uszk ¢ sig teleforicznie

KONSERWACJA: W regulamych odstepach pors ) (Ca ) 1 2y mesiage) ey sprawczat o act e obree aymoconGry | bezpieczny w 2y

Leia todo 0 manual de Instrugdes antes de iniciar a Instalagao e montagem. Se vocé tiver alguma divida sobre quaisquer uma das inslrugdes ou avisos,
Boravor, e e coltocom o ey dilruidorocal ar st
ATENGAO: O dicados pode resultar em instabilidade, causando possiveis danos.
Os suportes devem r anexadus como especmcaao s msngdes de Motagem A sl ncorla pode causrcancs ou s e pessosi,
ser utizadas. Este p instalado por profssionais.
) pmdum & projoad paa sef mtalad o piats vericaisde paredes e made\ra peredos de oncrto sl o doGoles
que a superficie de com seguranca 0 p todas as fe d

Use 0s parafusos de montagen fomecidose O APER T EACESSAVENTE 6 e

pequer asfixia se ingeridas. Mantenha esses itens longe do alcance de criangas.
Este produto destina-se someme para uso intemo. Usé-o em ambiente externo pode causar falhas no produo e lesges pessoais.
IMPORTANTE: Assequr-5o e Vo e ods s e, de st co 4 docomponle, e saag, Se i pe etver fallando o  defiioscatale s disibuidoroclprasubttito
MANUTENGAO: Certfique-se q protegido p (pelo iés

Kurulum ve montaj islerine baslamadan énce kullanma kilavuzunun tamamini okuyun. Herhangi bir talimat veya uyariya iliskin sorulariniz olursa litfen destek icin béigenizdeki dagiticiyla iletisime gegin.
DIKKAT: Belirien nominal agriklardan daha agir irinlerle kullanmak, muhtemel yaralanmayla sonuglanacak dengesizie neden olabilr.

Destoker mona aimatarnda ol g akimal. Y mont] hsara vy G0 Kol yaralanmaya necdendbir.

Givenik ertbats ve uygun aletler Kisiler

Bu (iriin ahsap, beton veya tugla duvariara monle eunmek {izere tasarlanmistir.

DesteKleyic yizeyin, ekipmanin ve takil tiim donanim ve parcalarin toplam agiigini emniyetl sekide desteklediginden emin olun.

Urlinle birite verlen montaj vidalarini kullanin ve montaj vidalarini ASIRI SEKILDE SIKMAYI

Bu irin, yutulduklarinda boguima tehlikesine neden olabilecek kiiiik paralara sahiptir Bu parcalan gocuklardan uzak tutun.

Bu i sadece ig mekanda kullanimak iizere tasarianmist. Bu iriin dis mekanda kullanimas, irin arizasina ve Kisisel yaralanmaya neden ofabil

ONEMLI: Monta] isleminden énce parca kontrol listesine gore tim pargalara sahip oldugunuzdan emin olun. Herhangi bir parca eksik veya hatalysa degistirmek izere bélgenizdeki dagiticiyla iletisime gegin.
KORUYUCU BAKIM: Baglants parcasinin saglam oldugunu ve kulaniimasinin ivenl; oldugunu diizenii aral larda kontrol edin (en az her g ayda bir)

nLines

dividual

Universal LED/LCD Monitor

Stand with G

as Spring

Quick Installation Guide

75x75
100x100

ACAUTION: DO NOT
EXCEED RATED LISTED
WEIGHT. SERIOUS INJURY
OR PROPERTY DAMAGE
MAY OCCUR!




WARNING STATEMENTS

Warning

é‘“ Prior to the installation of this product, the installation instruction

% must be read and completely understood. Failure to do so may
result in personal injury, property damage or voiding of factory
warranty.

é& Do not install on a structure that is prone to vibration,
% movement or chance of impact. Reinforce the structure as
required before installation.

f“ The desk clamp can support a maximum thickness of 9 cm.
% Confirm the desk edge before installation.

é& Pay attention to the weight capacity of the mount. Exceeding the
% Jimitation can result in function unworkable or even serious
personal injury and property damage.

f“ Never operate the mount if parts are missing or damaged.
% Contact your local service center for warranty service.

PRODUCT LINE GRAPH

Max. 320mm/12.6”

8Yl-L L wws/e-081

NOTE: Turn clockwise to reduce
tension for lighter monitors and
counter-clockwise to increase
tension for heavier monitors.

J

Use a hex wrench to adjust the height tension of the gas spring arm,
to keep different weight of monitors still at any position.

Insert cables into cable covers. Leave enough slack of cables at arm
joints for full adjustment.



5] =0 =
M4x12  M4x30

- J

Recessed surface installation:Put spacers between headplate and monitor.
Install the upper two screws and don't screw them tight. Leave some space
and hang the monitor on the head plate.

o ==

M4x12  M4x30

] 0
CCRRRRCIUMAIY

- J

Recessed surface installation:Put spacers between headplate and monitor.
Install the lower two screws and fasten the upper two screws.

TOOLS REQUIRED NOT INCLUDED

)

PARTS INCLUDED

Ty R
A M4x12 (x4) M4x30 (x4)

B

13X5.5X16.5 (x4)

@

B
M6x16 (x3)
S=4mm (x1) S=5mm (x1)




o ~o =g
M4x12  M4x30

\‘\
Warning: be careful on the sudden springback of
the gas spring arm.

Cut the ties off.

y N y

Flush surface installation: Install the upper two screws and don't screw them
tight. Leave some space and hang the monitor on the head plate.

4] =g =g
/ 1z e

i\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\

—

N N J

Install Oval base mounting plate. Flush surface installation: Install the lower two screws and fasten the upper
Placed on a flat table. two screws.

— 03 — — 04 —



